

No. 21-1145

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF ILLINOIS, INC. and
MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS PROSE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Neil M. Rosenbaum	Tejinder Singh
Damon E. Dunn	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Bryan G. Schatz	SPARACINO PLLC
FUNKHOUSER VEGOSEN	1920 L Street, NW
LIEBMAN & DUNN LTD.	Suite 835
55 West Monroe Street	Washington, DC 20036
Suite 2300	(202) 629-3530
Chicago, IL 60603-5117	tejinder@sparacinopllc.com

Bruce C. Howard
HOWARD LAW LLC
10 N. Dearborn Street
6th Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
bhoward@howardlaw.llc

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT 11
 I. The First Question Presented Does Not
 Warrant Certiorari..... 11
 II. The Second Question Presented Does Not
 Warrant Certiorari..... 16
CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Baycol Prod. Litig.</i> , 732 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Ruckh v. Salus Rehab., LLC</i> , 963 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Eastwick Coll.</i> , 657 F. App'x 89 (3d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Rose v. Stephens Inst.</i> , 909 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Wallace</i> , 723 F. App'x 254 (5th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-33.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	<i>passim</i>
